19%-20%, (ii) debt to EBITDA will be below 4.0x over 2024-2026, (iii) the company will continue
investing in regulated activities and renewables in a balanced way, and (iv) EDP will maintain a
financial policy that is commensurate with the 'BBB' rating.

Downside scenario
We could lower the rating if, over 2024-2026, EDP's FFO to debt declines significantly below 19%
or adjusted debt to EBITDA remains above 4.0x. We could take a negative rating action if:

• EDP experiences a material operational setback, such as lower-than-expected profitability
from installed assets or material delays in construction that are not compensated by
supportive credit remedy measures;

• The presence of minorities increases, which would result in higher-than-expected cash flow
leakage;

• The country risks of Portugal and Brazil increase, including adverse regulatory or fiscal
effects; or

• EDP is unable to achieve the €7 billion asset rotation target over 2024-2026 without any
measures to reduce capex.

Upside scenario
We view an upgrade as unlikely, given the company's current financial policy and ambitious
investment plan. That said, rating upside would require EDP to achieve FFO to debt above 25%
under its current business risk profile.

Key Metrics

www.spglobal.com/ratingsdirect June 12, 2024   3

EDP S.A.

EDPS.A.--Forecast summary
Period ending Dec-31-2020 Dec-31-2021 Dec-31-2022 Dec-31-2023 Dec-31-2024 Dec-31-2025 Dec-31-2026
(Mil. €) 2020a 2021a 2022a 2023a 2024e 2025f 2026f

EBITDA  3,278  3,289  4,167  4,589  4,800-4,900  4,850–4.950  4,850-4,950

Less: Cash interest paid  (622)  (584)  (775)  (989)  (950)-(1000) (975)-(1,025) (1,000)-(1,050)

Less: Cash taxes paid  (39)  (37)  (207)  (384)  ~(300)  ~(250)  ~(200)

Funds from operations (FFO)  2,606  2,669  3,185  3,216  3,400-3,700 3,450-3,750 3,500-3,800

Capital expenditure (capex)  2,339  3,261  3,454  5,268  ~4,900  ~4,900  ~4,900

Dividends  832  931  1,000  1,010  ~1,000  ~1,000  ~1,000

Net debt  15,566  14,581  16,908  18,894  18,200-18,600  18,100-18,500 18,600-19,000

Adjusted ratios
Debt/EBITDA (x)  4.7  4.4  4.1  4.1  3.7-3.9 3.7-3.9 3.8-4.0

FFO/debt (%)  16.7  18.3  18.8  17.0 19.0-19.5 19.5-20.0 19.5-20.0

All figures are adjusted by S&P Global Ratings, unless stated as reported. a--Actual. e--Estimate. f--Forecast.

Rating Component Scores
Foreign currency issuer credit rating BBB/Stable/A-2

Local currency issuer credit rating BBB/Stable/A-2

Business risk Strong

Country risk Intermediate

Industry risk Intermediate

Competitive position Strong

Financial risk Significant

Cash flow/leverage Significant

Anchor bbb

Diversification/portfolio effect Neutral (no impact)

Capital structure Neutral (no impact)

Financial policy Neutral (no impact)

Liquidity Strong (no impact)

Management and governance Neutral (no impact)